Net HGB earnings 128 161 N/A 1.026 N/A 263 289 N/A 612 365 1.130 350 N/A N/A 4.324 (negative) (positive)
Goodwill -10 -6 89 73 2 5
R&D and other intangible assets 33  236 8 277 6 18
Inventories and long term contracts-Cost of sales  69  -33 92 15 143 3 9
Deprec methods PPE 8  198 69 -17 30 411 699 16 46
Finance leasing  242 -1 241 6 16
AR/liabilities - revenue  55 -83 -28 -1 3
Pensions  -11 -25 -111 -147 -3 13
Other provisions 11  -485 104 -370 -9 34
Financial instruments  56 56 1 4
Deferred taxes -27  -186 -37 -15 -131 -154 -550 -13 50
Income taxes (tax loss carryforward)  12 12 0 1
Forex adjustments -5  -5 0 0
Minority profit share -3  -3 0 0
Other -3  -2 20 -22 20 13 0 1
Net earnings per lFRS 117 176 1.209 284 246 633 305 1.415 350 4.735  100 100

Net effect on P&L -11 15 183 21 -43 21 -60 285 0 411
 % of adjustments on net HGB earnings -9 9 18 8 -15 3 -16 25 0 10

Total negative effects -1.103
Total positive effects 1.514
Net effects 411

41

APPENDIX C-1

IFRS EFFECTS IN GERMAN CHEMICAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL QUOTED COMPANIES (million €) -RETAINED EARNINGS
% % %

   effect on effect on effect on
ALTANA BAYER HENKEL LINDE SCHERING STADA WELLA TOTAL HGB RE total Adjst total Adjst

Year 1st aplication 1.998 1.994 1.997 2.001 1.994 2.001 1.999 (negative) (positive)
RE per HGB 1.302 5.205 2.360 4.276 1.884 202 474 15.703
Goodwill 80 12 40 132 0,8  10
R & D, and other self devel/format exp 105 13 118 0,8 9
Deprec methods 38 121 173   332 2,1 25
Inventories/ Orders by competion stage 92 -119 -1 -28 -0,2 3
AR, AP, Cash 27 -20  6 -61 -48 -0,3 5
Financial instruments other 113 113 0,7  8
Pensions -74 -274 -312 -221 -65 -1 -947 -6,0 91
Other provisions/deferred income 34 28 5 101 -63 105 0,7 8
Deferred taxes 74 17 217 89 -4 83 476 3,0 36
Conversion reserve 32 32 0,2  2
Other -1 31 30 0,2 2
Reclassifications of minority interest -18 -18 -0,1 2
RE per IFRS 1.481 5.220 2.423 4.356 1.819 255 445 15.999  100 100

TOTAL EFFECT BY COMPANY 179 15 63 80 -65 53 -29 296
% EFFECT ON HGB RE 14 0 3 2 -3 26 -6 2

Total negative adjustments -1.042
 Total positive adjustments 1.337

Net adjustments 296

Subsequent impacts
Application of IAS 36 to 38 Immaterial Immaterial Immaterial N/A Immaterial N/A N/A 0
Application of IAS 39 7 1.434 13 N/A 96 N/A 3 1.553
% EFFECT ON HGB RE (1st apl. year) 0 27 1 N/A 5 N/A 1 10

42

43

APPENDIX C-2

IFRS EFFECTS IN GERMAN CHEMICAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL QUOTED COMPANIES (million €) - IS
 % % %

effect on effect on effect on
ALTANA BAYER HENKEL LINDE SCHERING STADA WELLA TOTAL local IS total Adjst total Adjst

1.998 1.994 1.996 2.001 1.994 2.001 1.999 (negative) (positive)
Net HGB earnings 161 N/A 263 289 350 25 64 1.152
Goodwill -10 -6 -5 -21 -2 15
R&D and other intangible assets 33 8 41 4 33
Inventories and long term contracts  -33 -33 -3 23
Deprec methods PPE 8 69 -17 -2 58 5 46
Pensions -11 -11 -1 8
Other provisions 11 11 1 9
Deferred taxes -27 -37 -15 -79 -7 55
Other 20 -5 1 16 1 13
Net earnings per lFRS 176 284 246 350 13 65 1.134 100 100

Net effect on P&L 15  21 -43 0 -12 1 -18
 % of adjustments on net HGB earnings 9  8 -15 0 -48 2 -2

Total negative effects -144
Total positive effects 126
Net effects -18

44

APPENDIX D-1

IFRS EFFECTS IN GERMAN  QUOTED COMPANIES IN FASHION INDUSTRY (million €) -RETAINED EARNINGS
% % %

 effect on effect on effect on
ADIDAS ESCADA H. BOSS TOTAL HGB  RE total Adjst total Adjst

Year 1st aplication 1.994 1999/00 2.001 (negative) (positive)
RE per HGB 422 165 305 892
Goodwill -2 -2 -0,2 11
R & D, and other self devel/format exp -6 -6 -0,6 31
Deprec methods 1 1 0,1 2
Finance leasing (lesse) 3 -4 -1 -0,1 6
Inventories -7 25 18 2,1 39
AR, AP, Cash -5 7 2 0,3 -14
Financial instruments other 0 0,0  0
Pensions -2 -2 -0,2  -4
Other provisions/deferred income -5 17 12 1,3 -65
Deferred taxes 10 10 1,1 21
Other 17 2 19 2,2 42
Reclassifications of minority interest -19 -4 -23 -2,6 131
RE per IFRS 423 147 352 922  100 100

TOTAL EFFECT BY COMPANY 1 -18 46 29
% EFFECT ON HGB RE 0 -11 15 3

Total negative adjustments -18
 Total positive adjustments 47
 Net adjustments 29

Subsequent impacts
Application of IAS 36 to 38 Immaterial N/A N/A 0

Application of IAS 39 -1
Immaterial

(undisclosed) N/A -1
% EFFECT ON HGB RE (1st apl. year) 0 N/A N/A 0

45

46

APPENDIX D-2

IFRS EFFECTS IN GERMAN  QUOTED COMPANIES IN FASHION INDUSTRY (million €) - IS
% % %

effect on effect on effect on
ADIDAS ESCADA H. BOSS TOTAL local IS total Adjst total Adjst

1.996 1.999 2.001 (negative) (positive)
Net HGB earnings 128 2 107 237